

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



**:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 9869 OF 2026**

**Between:**

Bhagirath Dadhich, S/o. Champalal Sharma, aged about 56 years, Occ  
General Secretary, Roller Skating Federation of India R/o. D. No. 50-62-  
4/9, Rajendra Nagar, Seetammapeta, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. Union of India, Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports Department of Sports, through its Secretary, having office at Room No. 3, C-Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001.
2. Registrar of Firms and Societies,, 17 Bays Building, 17D, Sector 7, U.T. Chandigarh - 160017.
3. Roller Skating Federation of India,, having its registered office at 232, Sector 16-A, Chandigarh. 160015.
4. Tulsi Ram Agarwal,, S/o. Unknown, Age. Unknown, Occ. President, Roller Skating Federation of India, Office at RSFI Secretariat, A-695, Shastri Nagar, New Delhi - 110052.

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate CHILUKURI KARTHIK presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a direction, order or Writ more particularly one in the nature of mandamus, declaring the communication dt. 06.03.2026, issued by the Respondent No.4 withdrawing/divesting the Petitioner herein, who is a duly elected General Secretary of his powers/duties and appointing an 'in-charge' in his place, and the communication dt. 26.03.2026 made in pursuant to illegal emergency General Body Meeting convened on 24.03.2026, thereby purporting to remove the Petitioner herein/General Secretary, and the notice dt. 30.03.2026 issued by the Respondent No.4 proposing to convene Special General Meeting on 16.04.2026 as entirely illegal, arbitrary and consequently set aside the same

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri CHILUKURI KARTHIK Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.2 to 4, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Registrar of Firms and Societies,, 17 Bays Building, 17D, Sector 7, U.T. Chandigarh - 160017.
2. Roller Skating Federation of India,, having its registered office at 232, Sector 16-A, Chandigarh. 160015.
3. Tulsi Ram Agarwal,, S/o. Unknown, Age. Unknown, Occ. President, Roller Skating Federation of India, Office at RSFI Secretariat, A-695, Shastri Nagar, New Delhi - 110052.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition

and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WP should not be admitted within four weeks for which date the case stands posted for hearing;

**The Court made the following: ORDER**

**Ms.M.Umadevi, learned counsel for the Central Government takes notice for the respondent No.1.**

**Issue notice to the respondent Nos.2 to 4.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent Nos.2 to 4 and file proof of service within a period of three weeks.**

**List after four (04) weeks.**

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. Registrar of Firms and Societies,, 17 Bays Building, 17D, Sector 7, U.T, Chandigarh - 160017.
2. Roller Skating Federation of India,, having its registered office at 232, Sector 16-A, Chandigarh. 160015.
3. Tulsi Ram Agarwal,, S/o. Unknown, Age. Unknown, Occ. President, Roller Skating Federation of India, Office at RSFI Secretariat, A-695, Shastri Nagar, New Delhi - 110052. (1-3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to SRI. CHILUKURI KARTHIK Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**DEV, J**

**DATED:15/04/2026**

**LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR WEEKS**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.9869 of 2026**

