

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND



IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 9869 OF 2026

Between:

Bhagirath Dadhich, S/o. Champalal Sharma, aged about 56 years, Occ
General Secretary, Roller Skating Federation of India R/o. D. No. 50-62-
4/9, Rajendra Nagar, Seetammapeta, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports Department of Sports, through its Secretary, having office at Room No. 3, C-Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001.
2. Registrar of Firms and Societies, 17 Bays Building, 17D, Sector 7, U.T. Chandigarh - 160017.
3. Roller Skating Federation of India, having its registered office at 232, Sector 16-A, Chandigarh. 160015.
4. Tulsi Ram Agarwal, S/o. Unknown, Age. Unknown, Occ. President, Roller Skating Federation of India, Office at RSFI Secretariat, A-695, Shastri Nagar, New Delhi - 110052.

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner :CHILUKURI KARTHIK

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the proposed convening of Special General Meeting of 3rd Respondent on 16.04.2026, vide notice bearing Ref: RSFI/PO/SGM/GSE/2026/30/3/1 dt. 30.03.2026, as far as agenda item no. 5 is concerned pending disposal of the writ petition

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri CHILUKURI KARTHIK Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR HOME (AP) , for the Respondent Nos. 2 to 4.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER

Heard. Perused the record.

There shall be interim stay as prayed for, for a period of eight (08) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

KB
SECTION OFFICER

o,

1. Union of India, Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports Department of Sports, through its Secretary, having office at Room No. 3, C-Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001.
2. Registrar of Firms and Societies, 17 Bays Building, 17D, Sector 7, U.T. Chandigarh - 160017.
3. Roller Skating Federation of India, having its registered office at 232, Sector 16-A, Chandigarh. 160015.
4. Tulsi Ram Agarwal, S/o. Unknown, Age. Unknown, Occ. President, Roller Skating Federation of India, Office at RSFI Secretariat, A-695, Shastri Nagar, New Delhi - 110052.(1-4 By RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. CHILUKURI KARTHIK Advocate [OPUC]
6. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DEV, J

DATED: 15/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR WEEKS

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 9869 OF 2026**

STAY

